OP \$90.00 4116126

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM719237 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as ABL Collateral Agent		01/26/2022	national banking association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CORNERSTONE CHEMICAL COMPANY		
Street Address:	3838 North Causeway Blvd., Suite 3150		
City:	Metairie		
State/Country:	LOUISIANA		
Postal Code:	70002		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4116126	CORNERSTONE CHEMICAL COMPANY
Registration Number:	4195653	CORNERSTONE CHEMICAL COMPANY
Registration Number:	4436385	CORNERSTONE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4044435599

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 404-443-5647

Email: cfraser@mcguirewoods.com

Correspondent Name: Carol Fraser, Paralegal

Address Line 1: 1230 Peachtree Street, Suite 2100

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	Cornerstone-2068279.8261	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Carol Fraser	
SIGNATURE:	//Carol Fraser//	
DATE SIGNED:	04/06/2022	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Cornerstone trademark release#page1.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007682 FRAME: 0601

900686090

source=Cornerstone trademark release#page2.tif source=Cornerstone trademark release#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007682 FRAME: 0602

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of January 26, 2022, is made by KeyBank National Association, as ABL Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties (the "ABL Collateral Agent"), in favor of Cornerstone Chemical Company, a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain ABL Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of August 9, 2017 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time to date, the "ABL Pledge and Security Agreement"), among the Grantor and the other parties party thereto in favor of the ABL Collateral Agent, and that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time to date), dated as of August 9, 2017 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 9, 2017 at Reel 6126/Frame 0214 (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"), the Grantor granted a security interest in certain collateral in favor of the ABL Collateral Agent, including the Trademark Collateral (as hereinafter defined); and

WHEREAS, the ABL Collateral Agent now desires to terminate and release the Intellectual Property Security Agreement and the entirety of its security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Release, the ABL Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>", as used herein, shall have the meaning set forth in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, and shall also include all of the Grantor's right, title or interest in, or to any and all of the Trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto. Capitalized terms not defined herein have the meanings set forth in the ABL Pledge and Security Agreement or the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, as applicable.
- Release of Security Interest. The ABL Collateral Agent, without recourse, representation or warranty and at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, hereby terminates, cancels, releases, relinquishes and discharges, in its entirety, for the benefit of the Grantor, and its successors and assigns, its security interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement and any and all right, title and interest of the ABL Collateral Agent in, to and under the Trademark Collateral shall hereby be terminated, cancelled, released, relinquished and discharged. The ABL Collateral Agent hereby authorizes the Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to file this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, at the sole expense of the Grantor, to evidence and effectuate the release and termination of the ABL Collateral Agent's security interest in the Trademark Collateral.
- 3. <u>Delivery by Facsimile</u>. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Release by facsimile or electronic (including .pdf file) transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a manually signed counterpart of this Release. Electronic signatures will have the same force and effect as manual signatures.
- 4. <u>Governing Law.</u> THIS RELEASE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HERETO SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature page follows]

US-DOCS\129128269.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 007682 FRAME: 0603

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

> KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as ABL Collateral Agent

By: faul Steiger Name: Paul Steiger Title: Vice President

SCHEDULE A TO THE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

<u>Grantor</u>	<u>Trademark</u>	Country	Registration No.	Registration Date
Cornerstone Chemical Company	CORNERSTONE CHEMICAL COMPANY	United States	4,116,126	March 20, 2012
Cornerstone Chemical Company	CORNERSTONE CHEMICAL COMPANY and Design	United States	4,195,653	August 21, 2012
Cornerstone Chemical Company	CORNERSTONE	United States	4,436,385	November 19, 2013

UNITED STATES TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

<u>Grantor</u>	<u>Trademark</u>	Country	Application No.	<u>Status</u>
Cornerstone Chemical Company	Cornerstone Pur-AN	United States	Intent to Use Application No. 87/179,037	Pending
Cornerstone Chemical Company	Cornerstone Pur-AN and design	United States	Intent to Use Application No. 87/179,773	Pending

US-DOCS\92394255.2

RECORDED: 04/06/2022

TRADEMARK REEL: 007682 FRAME: 0605